CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL ACCOUNTS OF TÉCNICAS REUNIDAS, S.A. AND
SUBSIDIARIES FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014

59

- Standardisation of project assessments and other 31,860 24,700
- Hedging reserve 15,566 572
- Other items 1,674 784
  81,889 37,852

Liabilities

 2014 2013
Hedging reserve 23,126 -
- Standardisation of project assessments and other 16,052 10,203
 39,178 10,203

Deferred tax assets in respect of unused tax losses carried forward are recognised to the extent that it is
probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the losses can be utilised.

In addition, the Group has € 78,239k of accumulated tax losses (tax deduction of € 17,560k) at year-end 2014
(2013: € 50,792k, tax deduction of € 15,237k) generated by foreign subsidiaries for which the related tax
assets have not been recognised.
Deferred taxes generated by transactions that have been directly charged or credited to equity in 2014
amounted to € 56k (2013: € 0k).

The tax charge/credits relating to the items comprising other comprehensive income are set forth below:

 2014   2013

Before
tax

Tax
(charge)/

credit After tax
Before

tax

Tax
(charge)/

credit After tax

Cash flow hedges (59,864) 14,995 (44,869) (18,430)  - (18,430)

Currency translation
differences 6,814  6,814 (18,488)  - (18,488)

Actuarial
gains/(losses) (186) 56 (130) 380  (114)  266

Other
comprehensive
income

(53,236) 15,051 (38,185) (36,538) (114) (36,652)

Current tax - - - - - -
Deferred tax   - 15,051  -  - (114)  -

At 31 December 2014 and 2013, the Group has no unused tax credits.

On 28 June 2013 the tax agency informed Técnicas Reunidas, S.A., as the Tax Group's parent, of the start of
inspection proceedings in connection with corporate income tax for the years 2008-2011. These proceedings
were subsequently extended to include VAT 2012 and 2013.

For all the years inspected, the Tax Group has applied the transfer pricing study which was completed
together with its tax advisors and which was based on the content of the assessments agreed by the Tax

[…]

CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL ACCOUNTS OF TÉCNICAS REUNIDAS, S.A. AND
SUBSIDIARIES FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014

59

- Standardisation of project assessments and other 31,860 24,700
- Hedging reserve 15,566 572
- Other items 1,674 784
  81,889 37,852

Liabilities

 2014 2013
Hedging reserve 23,126 -
- Standardisation of project assessments and other 16,052 10,203
 39,178 10,203

Deferred tax assets in respect of unused tax losses carried forward are recognised to the extent that it is
probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the losses can be utilised.

In addition, the Group has € 78,239k of accumulated tax losses (tax deduction of € 17,560k) at year-end 2014
(2013: € 50,792k, tax deduction of € 15,237k) generated by foreign subsidiaries for which the related tax
assets have not been recognised.
Deferred taxes generated by transactions that have been directly charged or credited to equity in 2014
amounted to € 56k (2013: € 0k).

The tax charge/credits relating to the items comprising other comprehensive income are set forth below:

 2014   2013

Before
tax

Tax
(charge)/

credit After tax
Before

tax

Tax
(charge)/

credit After tax

Cash flow hedges (59,864) 14,995 (44,869) (18,430)  - (18,430)

Currency translation
differences 6,814  6,814 (18,488)  - (18,488)

Actuarial
gains/(losses) (186) 56 (130) 380  (114)  266

Other
comprehensive
income

(53,236) 15,051 (38,185) (36,538) (114) (36,652)

Current tax - - - - - -
Deferred tax   - 15,051  -  - (114)  -

At 31 December 2014 and 2013, the Group has no unused tax credits.

On 28 June 2013 the tax agency informed Técnicas Reunidas, S.A., as the Tax Group's parent, of the start of
inspection proceedings in connection with corporate income tax for the years 2008-2011. These proceedings
were subsequently extended to include VAT 2012 and 2013.

For all the years inspected, the Tax Group has applied the transfer pricing study which was completed
together with its tax advisors and which was based on the content of the assessments agreed by the Tax